
A meeting of the CABINET will be held in the COUNCIL CHAMBER, 
PATHFINDER HOUSE, ST MARY'S STREET, HUNTINGDON PE29 
3TN on THURSDAY, 20 JULY 2006 at 11:30 AM and you are 
requested to attend for the transaction of the following business:- 

 
 
 
 APOLOGIES 

 Contact 
(01480) 

  
1. MINUTES  (Pages 1 - 6) 
 

 

 To approve as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting held on 29th 
June 2006. 
 

Mrs H Taylor 
388008 

2. MEMBERS' INTERESTS   
 

 

 To receive Members’ declarations as to personal and/or prejudicial 
interests and the nature of those interests in relation to any Agenda 
Item.  Please see Notes 1 and 2 below. 
 

 

3. REVENUE MONITORING:2005/06 REVENUE OUTTURN & 2006/07 
BUDGET  (Pages 7 - 20) 

 

 

 To consider a report by the Head of Financial Services. 
 

S Couper 
388103 

4. CAPITAL MONITORING 2005/06 OUTTURN AND 2006/07 BUDGET  
(Pages 21 - 34) 

 

 

 To consider a report by the Head of Financial Services. 
 

S Couper 
388103 

5. BUDGET AND MTP PROCESS 2007/2012  (Pages 35 - 40) 
 

 

 To consider a report of the Overview and Scrutiny Panel (Corporate 
and Strategic Framework). 
 

A Roberts 
388009 

6. MEDIUM TERM PLAN:  REQUESTS FOR THE RELEASE OF 
FUNDS  (Pages 41 - 46) 

 

 

 By way of a report by the Head of Financial Services to consider a 
request for the release of funding from the Medium Term Plan. 
 

S Couper 
388103 

7. QUARTERLY SUMMARY OF DEBTS WRITTEN OFF  (Pages 47 - 
48) 

 

 

 To note a report by the Head of Revenue Services, summarising the 
debts written off during the quarter ending 30th June 2006. 
 

J Barber 
388105 

8. HOUSING STRATEGY 2007-11  (Pages 49 - 50) 
 

 

 To consider a report by the Housing Strategy Manager seeking 
approval for the Council’s Housing Strategy and supporting Empty 

J Barrett 
388203 



 
Homes and Homelessness Strategies prior to their submission to Go-
East. 
 
 

9. THE DUTY TO PROMOTE RACE EQUALITY:  UPDATE TO RACE 
EQUALITY SCHEME  (Pages 51 - 62) 

 

 

 To consider a report by the Head of Policy. 
 

I Leatherbarrow 
388005 

10. QUALITY OF LIFE STRATEGIES - ARTS CULTURE, MAJOR 
SPORTS FACILITIES, & GREEN INFRASTRUCTURE.  (Pages 63 - 
72) 

 

 

 To consider a report by the Planning Policy Manager regarding quality 
of life strategies for arts culture, major sports facilities and green 
infrastructure produced by Cambridgeshire Horizons. 
 

R Probyn 
388430 

11. EAST OF ENGLAND PLAN: REPORT OF EXAMINATION IN 
PUBLIC PANEL  (Pages 73 - 76) 

 

 

 To consider a report by the Planning Policy Manager. 
 

R Probyn 
388430 

12. GREAT FEN PROJECT - MEMORANDUM OF AGREEMENT  (Pages 
77 - 90) 

 

 

 To consider a report by the Director of Operational Services regarding 
the development of a Memorandum of Agreement for the Great Fen 
Project. 
 

M Sharp 
388301 

13. ST NEOTS CONSERVATION AREA: DRAFT BOUNDARY REVIEW, 
CHARACTER STATEMENT AND MANAGEMENT PLAN 
CONSULTATION DOCUMENTS  (Pages 91 - 94) 

 

 

 To consider the Character Statement and Boundary Review for St 
Neots and to approve it as a basis for further discussion and 
consultation. 
 

R Probyn 
388430 

14. CONFIDENTIALITY AGREEMENT  (Pages 95 - 96) 
 

 

 To consider a report by the Head of Legal and Estates seeking 
authority to enter into a Confidentiality Agreement with Marshall of 
Cambridge Aerospace Ltd. 
 

C Meadowcroft 
388021 

15. CITIZENS ADVICE BUREAU, HUNTINGDON  (Pages 97 - 98) 
 

 

 To consider a report by the Head of Legal and Estates regarding a 
request that the District Council could act as a guarantor for a lease to 
the CAB’s premises. 
 

K Phillips 
388260 

  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 



 
 Dated this 12th day of July 2006  
 

 

 

 Chief Executive 
 
 

 

 Notes 
 
1.  A personal interest exists where a decision on a matter would affect to a greater extent 

than other people in the District – 
 

(a) the well-being, financial position, employment or business of the Councillor, a 
partner, relatives or close friends; 

 
 (b) a body em
[...]
 PE29 3TN 
on Thursday, 29 June 2006. 

   
 PRESENT: Councillor I C Bates – Chairman. 
   
  Councillors P L E Bucknell, N J Guyatt, 

A Hansard, Mrs D C Reynolds, T V Rogers 
and L M Simpson. 

   
 APOLOGIES: Apologies for absence from the meeting were 

submitted on behalf of Councillors 
Mrs J Chandler and Mrs P J Longford. 

   

23. MINUTES   
 
 The Minutes of the meeting of the Cabinet held on the 8th June 2006 

were approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

24. MEMBERS' INTERESTS   
 
 Councillor Bates declared a personal interest in Minute No 32 by 

virtue of his membership of the Cambridgeshire Police Authority. 
 

25. CREATIVE ENTERPRISE   
 
 Consideration was given to a report by the Head of Policy (a copy of 

which is appended in the Minute Book) to which was attached a draft 
Creative Enterprise Strategy for Huntingdonshire aimed at increasing 
the sustainability, growth and productivity of creative industries in the 
District and maximising their potential to contribute towards broader 
social, economic and cultural regeneration. 
 
In so doing, attention was drawn to proposals to develop a Creative 
Enterprise Centre on the campus of Longsands College in St Neots, 
in conjunction with the Department of Communities and Local 
Government and Longsands College, which would link opportunities 
for job and business creation and economic regeneration through the 
Cambridge sub region with the economic benefits from other regional 
centres. Having also considered a request for the release of funding 
from the Medium Term Plan for this development, the Cabinet 
 
RESOLVED 
 

(a) that the Creative Enterprise Strategy for 
Huntingdonshire be approved for publication as a 
supplement to the Local Economy Strategy; 

 
(b) that the relevant funding as outlined in Appendix B be 

released from the Medium Term Plan (scheme ref 657) 
in respect of the development of a Creative Industries 
Enterprise Centre at Longsands College, St Neots; and 

 

Agenda Item 1

1



 
(c) that the Director of Central Services be authorised, 

after consultation with the Executive Councillor for 
Resources and Policy, to enter into a lease of land for 
the Enterprise Centre at Longsands College and a 
funding agreement with the Department for 
Communities and Local Government. 

 
26. MOBILE HOME SITE, EYNESBURY - CONTAMINATED LAND 

REMEDIATION STRATEGY   
 
 Further to Minute No.05/140 and by way of report by the Head of 

Housing Services (a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) 
the Cabinet were acquainted with the findings of additional soil 
sampling of contaminated land at the Council’s Mobile Home Park at 
Eynesbury, St Neots and a recommended approach for the 
remediation of the land. 
 
In considering the information contained in the report, Members’ 
attention was drawn to a programme of work for the remediation of 
the land including the temporary rehousing of residents while the work 
was undertaken. In discussing financial and other issues associated 
with the work, Members were reminded that Government funding had 
been sought from the Contaminated Land Capital Projects 
Programme and received an assurance that the net cost to the 
Council for the whole of the project should not be significant. 
Whereupon, the Cabinet 
 
RESOLVED 
 

(a) that the contents of the report now submitted be noted; 
and 

 
(b) that a supplementary capital estimate of £437,000 and 

a supplementary revenue estimate of £10,000 be 
approved to fund the works necessary to progress the 
next stage of the project to enable tenders to be 
sought. 

 
27. AMENDMENTS TO THE HOUSING RENEWAL ASSISTANCE 

POLICY   
 
 Following consideration of a report by the Head of Housing Services 

(a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) outlining seven 
proposed amendments to the Council’s Housing Renewal Assistance 
Policy, it was 
 
RESOLVED 
 

that, subject to the relevant Executive Councillor being 
consulted on grant approv
[...]
hat Officers would be drafting a Gypsy and Travellers 
Sites Development Plan Document to meet the identified needs up to 
2021, the Cabinet 
 
RESOLVED 
 

that the key findings of the Cambridge Sub Region 
Gypsy/Traveller Needs Assessment be noted. 

 
30. LOCAL DEVELOPMENT SCHEME REVISIONS - DRAFT 

SUPPLEMENTARY PLANNING GUIDANCE ON AFFORDABLE 
HOUSING   

 
 By way of a report by the Head of Planning Services (a copy of which 

is appended in the Minute Book) the Cabinet were acquainted with 
proposed amendments to the Local Development Scheme for 
Huntingdonshire and the associated draft Supplementary Planning 
Document in relation to developer contributions towards affordable 
housing. 
 

3



Whereupon, it was 
 
RESOLVED 
 

(a) that the proposed amendments to the Local 
Development Scheme as outlined in the report now 
submitted be approved for submission to the Secretary 
of State;  

 
(b) that the draft Supplementary Planning Document on 

developer contributions towards affordable housing be 
approved for consultation and the Executive Councillor 
for Planning and Transport be authorised to approve 
its Sustainability Appraisal; and 

 
 
(c) that the Head of Planning Services, after consultation 

with the Executive Councillor for Planning and 
Transport be authorised to make changes to the draft 
Supplementary Planning Document to reflect inter alia 
specialist developments such as retirement homes. 

 
31. HUNTINGDON TOWN CENTRE VISION   
 
 By way of report by the Head of Planning Services (a copy of which is 

appended in the Minute Book) the Cabinet were informed of the 
publication by the Civic Trust regeneration unit of a Centre Vision 
report on Huntingdon Town Centre. Having noted the main aims and 
objectives of the report, the Cabinet 
 
RESOLVED 
 

that subject to the approval by the Head of Planning 
Services after consultation with the Executive Councillor for 
Planning Strategy of any minor, detailed amendments, the 
Huntingdon Town C
[...]

ne

t 
ex

pe
nd

itu
re

 
to

 d
el

iv
er

 
th

e 
sc

he
m

e.
 

Br
ie

f n
ar

ra
tiv

e 
de

sc
ri

bi
ng

 a
ny

 d
ef

er
ra

l, 
sl

ip
pa

ge
 o

r f
in

an
ci

al
 

va
ri

an
ce

. 

33



 

34



CABINET 20TH JULY 2006 
 
 
 

BUDGET AND MTP PROCESS 2007-2012 
(Report by Head of Administration) 

 
1. INTRODUCTION 
 
1.1 This report should be read in conjunction with the report by the Head 

of Financial Services (Items 3 & 4 on the Agenda). 
 
2. SUPPORTING INFORMATION 
 
2.1 At the meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny Panel (Corporate and 

Strategic Framework) held on 6th June 2006, consideration was 
given to the report on the Budget and MTP 2007-2012. 

 
2.2 In discussing the process referred to in the report, Members queried 

the format of the report to be submitted to their meeting in September 
and were informed that it would contain overall forecasts of the 
Council’s position.  Concerns were expressed regarding the length of 
time the review would take under the proposed timetable and 
Members were advised of the key components of the review, together 
with how these related to the proposed timescale.  Furthermore, the 
Panel was informed of the reasons why the review process could not 
be completed in advance of the timetable. 

 
2.3 In response to a question on Members’ roles in the process to identify 

savings, the Panel was informed that they would be presented with 
prioritised potential savings from which they would be expected to 
consider and comment on at their meeting in November 2006. 

 
2.4 At the conclusion of the discussion on the report the Panel endorsed 

the recommendations at paragraph 5.  However, the Panel 
emphasised the need for the timetable to be adhered to enable the 
identification of prioritised potential savings. 

 
3. CONCLUSION 
 
3.1 The Cabinet is recommended to: 
 
 

(a) approve the timetable and stages for considering the 
Financial Strategy, Budget and MTP; and 

(b) note the approach to the ident
[...]
at the priorities in the Strategies were correct for 
 Huntingdonshire. These documents have been amended to take account of 
 feedback, where appropriate. 
 
3. CONCLUSIONS 
 
3.1  The Housing Strategy 2006-11, Empty Homes Strategy 2006-11 and 

 Homelessness Strategy 2006-08 need to be considered by Overview and 
 Scrutiny and approved by Cabinet and Council before being submitted to 
 GO-East.   

 

Agenda Item 8

49



4. RECOMMENDATION  
 
 That the Housing Strategy 2006-11, Empty Homes Strategy 2006-11 and 
 Homelessness Strategy 2006-08 be approved for submission to GO-East in 
 September 2006. 

 
5. BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS 
 

• ODPM, Housing Strategies: Guidance and Fit For Purpose Criteria 
• Huntingdonshire Housing Strategy 2003-07 
• Responses to External Consultation 

 
Contact Officer: Jo Barrett, Housing Strategy Manager 

Steve Plant, Head of Housing Services 
  (01480) 388203   (01480) 388242 
 
 
 

50



 
CABINET                 20th July 2006 
 
 
 

THE DUTY TO PROMOTE RACE EQUALITY 
Updated Race Equality Scheme 
(Report by the Head of Policy) 

 
 

1. INTRODUCTION 
 
1.1 The Race Relations Act was amended in 2001 to give the council and other 

public authorities a new statutory duty to promote race equality with the aim 
of promoting fair and accessible services and to improve equal opportunities 
in employment. 

 
 
2. THE GENERAL DUTY 
 
2.1 The aim of the duty is to make the promotion of racial equality central to the 

work of public authorities, who are expected to take the lead in promoting 
equality of opportunity and good race relations and preventing unlawful 
discrimination.  In practice, regard must be given to racial equality in the day-
to-day work of policy-making, service delivery, employment practice and 
other functions of the Council.   
 

 
3. SPECIFIC DUTIES 
 
3.1 The Council is required to prepare and publish a race equality scheme  

(RES) which will explain how we will meet both the general and specific 
duties. The
[...]
s 

em
pl

oy
m

en
t (

eq
ua

lit
y 

m
on

ito
rin

g)
 d

at
a 

A
nn

ua
lly

  
P

er
so

nn
el

  
 

pu
bl

ic
at

io
n 

of
 e

m
pl

oy
m

en
t m

on
ito

rin
g 

in
fo

rm
at

io
n 

A
nn

ua
lly

  
P

er
so

nn
el

  
 

A
nn

ua
l r

ep
or

t o
n 

pr
og

re
ss

 to
 d

at
e 

in
 

ac
hi

ev
in

g 
R

E
S

 ta
rg

et
s 

A
 y

ea
r f

ro
m

 th
e 

da
te

 th
e 

R
E

S
 a

do
pt

ed
 

C
or

po
ra

te
 E

qu
al

ity
 

S
te

er
in

g 
G

ro
up

 &
 

P
er

so
nn

el
 

 

P
ub

lic
at

io
n 

of
 A

nn
ua

l r
ep

or
t o

n 
w

eb
si

te
 

 
P

ol
ic

y 
 

 
R

ev
ie

w
 o

f p
ro

cu
re

m
en

t s
tra

te
gy

 in
 re

la
tio

n 
to

 ra
ce

 
C

om
m

en
ce

 p
ro

ce
ss

 b
y 

A
pr

il 
20

07
 

S
te

er
in

g 
gr

ou
p 

&
 F

in
an

ci
al

 
se

rv
ic

es
 

 

R
ev

ie
w

 o
f c

om
pl

ai
nt

s 
pr

oc
ed

ur
e 

in
 re

la
tio

n 
to

 ra
ce

, g
en

de
r &

 d
is

ab
ili

ty
 

C
om

m
en

ce
 p

ro
ce

ss
 b

y 
A

pr
il 

20
07

 
P

ol
ic

y 
&

 A
dm

in
is

tra
tio

n 
 

 

  

62



  
 

CABINET 20TH JULY 2006 
 

QUALITY OF LIFE DOCUMENTS 
 

(Report by Head of Planning Services ) 
 
 
 

1.         INTRODUCTION 
 
1.1 This report gives an overview of 3 Quality of Life documents which 

were commissioned by Cambridgeshire Horizons to help shape and 
guide growth across the sub-region.  It seeks to clarify the status that 
these documents should carry within the District Council. 

 
1.2 Each document is summarised in the appendices.  They are:  
 

• Green Infrastructure Strategy for the Cambridge Sub-
Region 

• A Major Sports Facilities Strategy for the Cambridge Sub-
Region 

• Cambridge Sub-Region Culture and Arts Strategy 
 
 
2. SUPPORTING/BACKGROUND INFORMATION 
 
2.1 Cambridgeshire Horizons is a non-profit making company set up by the 

Cambridgeshire Local Authorities to drive forward the development of 
new communities and infrastructure in the Cambridge Sub-region, in 
accordance with the approved Structure Plan. 

 
2
[...]
asis is placed upon it.  
Formal consultation has not yet taken place and the CSP does not 
currently have a resource or remit to take on the role of delivering the 
Strategy.  This issue will need to be addressed by Sport England and 
Cambridgeshire Horizons.  Links to Cambridgeshire Horizons’ other 
Quality of Life publications need to be developed, particularly around 
co-location of facilities. 

 
3.5  However, there is an important issue concerning how the Council sees 

the relative importance of arts and culture compared with all the other 
factors which will help to make growth in the Cambridge Sub-region 
sustainable.  The relative importance will need to dictate the resources 
(in terms of staff time and money) which the Council is prepared to 
commit to help deliver the strategy. 

 
3.6 Therefore, officers are recommending that the status of these 2 latter 

strategies should be agreed at a later date when the issues and 
financial implications have been clarified.   

 
 
4. RECOMMENDATION(S) 
 
4.1 That the Green Infrastructure Strategy for the Cambridge Sub-Region 

be adopted as Technical Guidance to guide the preparation of any 
Open Space/Recreation/Leisure strategies and as a material 
consideration in the determination of planning applications and 
appeals. 

 
4.2 That projects in the Green Infrastructure Strategy for the Cambridge 

Sub Region in Huntingdonshire be considered for incorporation in the 
forthcoming Planning Obligations SPD. 

 
4.3 Await further discussion with Cambridgeshire Horizons and adjoining 

Authorities on the provision and financing of strategic sports and 
culture and arts facilities. 

 
 
 
 

64



 
 
BACKGROUND INFORMATION 
 
The Quality of Life Documents 
 
 
Contact Officer: Richard Probyn 
  01480 388430 
 

65



Appendix A 
 
Green Infrastructure Strategy for the Cambridge Sub-Region 
 
Background 
  
A.1 The provision of Green Infrastructure has been identified as a key 

priority for the successful impleme
[...]
re may also be opportunities for 

either or both a commercial arena for large scale outdoor 
events and a conference and convention centre 

 
• Cambridge has the potential to become a City of Museums 

although there are no specific direct implications for the City 
Council itself in this respect. 

 
• The report explores the possibility of a levy for arts and cultural 

facilities from all new housing developments in the sub-region, 
which will form part of a Sub-Regional Planning Obligations 
Strategy. 

71



72

This page is intentionally left blank



 
  
 

CABINET 20TH JULY 2006 
 

EAST OF ENGLAND PLAN – REPORT OF THE PANEL 
 

(Report by Head of Planning  Services ) 
 

 
 
1. INTRODUCTION 
 
1.1 The independent Panel’s report of the Public Examination of the Draft 

East of England Plan was published on the 22nd June 2006. 
 
1.2 The Panel’s report comments upon the basis and soundness of the 

Draft East of England Plan which outlines the proposed strategic 
planning approach for the East of England until 2021.  As the East of 
England Plan (the RSS) will set out the strategic Planning Framework 
that will guide future development, and it’s policies will have to be 
taken into account in all planning decisions (as a statutory part of the 
Development Plan), this is a fundamental planning issue for the future 
of Huntingdonshire. 

 
1.3 At this stage it is for Cabinet to note the contents of this report and 

the informal responses that we have been asked to supply to EERA. 
 
 
2. BACKGROUND INFORMATION 
 
2.1 In brief summary the Panel concluded that in respect of the:- 
 

The Proposed Spatial Strategy 
 

o EERA’s approach to basing future housing provision on urban 
concentration (in the main regional and sub regional cities and 
towns) is appropriate and can be supported. 

 
o Cambridge and Peterborough are identified as key regional 

centres for development and change.  None of 
Huntingdonshire’s Market Towns are currently designated as 
such
[...]
sals. 

 
1.2 The Boundary Review proposes the amalgamation of the existing 

Conservation Areas in St Neots, Eynesbury and Eaton Socon in line 
with English Heritage’s general guidance on the management of 
conservation areas. This recognises that many existing conservation 
area boundaries are too tightly drawn. 

 
1.3 The conduct of the boundary review has followed the methodology 

contained in the Huntingdonshire Conservation Area Boundary 
review Guidance Document, which was approved by Cabinet in 
January 2003. 

 
1.4 The Character Assessment is for the enlarged area and once 

approved (following consultation) this document will carry weight as a 
material consideration in planning decisions. 

 
1.5 A Conservation Area Management Plan has been produced to clearly 

identify, co-ordinate and programme a series of specific projects for 
the enhancement of the Ramsey Conservation Area.  

 
 
2. BACKGROUND  
 
2.1       Section 69 of the Planning (Listed Buildings and Conservation Areas) 

Act 1990 imposes a duty on local planning authorities to designate as 
conservation areas any “areas of special architectural or historic 
interest the character or appearance of which it is desirable to 
preserve or enhance”. Planning Policy Guidance 15 (4.2) makes it 
clear that it is the quality and interest of areas, rather than that of 
individual buildings, which should be the prime consideration in 
identifying conservation areas. 

 
 
 
 
 

Agenda Item 13

91



2.2 In addition to its statutory obligations under the Planning Act, Best 
Value Performance Indicators 219a, b and c also require local 
authorities to deliver and review their policy and documentation 
associated with Conservation Areas over a rolling five year period. 

 
2.3 St Neots Conservation Area Boundary Review: Parts of St Neots, 

Eynesbury and Eaton Socon are already designated as conservation 
areas. St Neots was the first, on 30th November 1971, Eynesbury 
next on 16th Feburary 1976 and Eat
[...]
not to relocate. 

 
2.4 As the Agreement will be used primarily in a planning context, it is 

considered that the Director of Operational Services should be the 
Designated Officer responsible for control of the Business Plan under 
the Confidentiality Agreement. 

 
3 RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
3.1 It is recommended that Cabinet authorise the Director of Central 

Services to sign the Confidentiality Agreement on behalf of the Council 
and that the Director of Operational Services be appointed as the 
Designated Officer under the Agreement. 

 
BACKGROUND INFORMATION 
 
Confidentiality Agreement 
 
Contact Officer :  
Colin Meadowcroft, Head of Legal & Estates 

 (01480) 388021 
 

Agenda Item 14

95



96

This page is intentionally left blank



 
        
         
CABINET MEETING      20th JULY 2006 
 

CITIZENS ADVICE BUREAU, HUNTINGDON 
(Report by the Head of Legal and Estates) 

 
1. PURPOSE 
 
 The purpose of this report is to consider a request for the District 

Council to act as a guarantor of a lease to the Citizens Advice Bureau 
(CAB) of premises in All Saints Passage Huntingdon. 

 
2. BACKGROUND 
 
2.1 In 2002 the Huntingdon Branch of the CAB relocated from their 

premises in George Street Huntingdon to the current premises in All 
Saints Passage.  A 10 year Lease at a rent of £10,000 per annum 
with a review in 2007 was signed by the then Chairman of the 
Management Committee and the Honorary Secretary on behalf of the 
CAB. 

 
2.2 Until recently the CAB had operated as an unincorporated charitable 

association.  These arrangements have now been dissolved and the 
assets and liabilities transferred to a company limited by guarantee.  
However the CAB still remains a registered charity. 

 
3. CURRENT POSITION 
 
3.1 In the light of their change in status the Landlord requires the lease to 

be assigned to the new limited company.  In relation to the St Neots 
CAB, the District Council has acted as a guarantor for the lease of 
premises in New Street s

Minutes of the meeting


HUNTINGDONSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
 
 MINUTES of the meeting of the CABINET held in the Council 

Chamber, Pathfinder House, St Mary's Street, Huntingdon PE29 3TN 
on Thursday, 20 July 2006. 

   
 PRESENT: Councillor I C Bates – Chairman. 
   
  Councillors Mrs J Chandler, N J Guyatt, 

A Hansard, Mrs P J Longford, 
Mrs D C Reynolds, T V Rogers and 
L M Simpson. 

   
 APOLOGY: An apology for absence from the meeting 

was submitted on behalf of Councillor 
P L E Bucknell. 

 
 

37. MINUTES   
 
 The Minutes of the meeting of the Cabinet held on the 29th June 2006 

were approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

38. MEMBERS' INTERESTS   
 
 Councillor Bates declared a personal interest in Minute No. 46 by 

virtue of his membership of Cambridgeshire Horizons. 
 
Councillor Rogers declared a personal interest in Minute No. 51 as 
the District Council’s representative on the Huntingdonshire Citizens 
Advice Bureau. 
 

39. REVENUE MONITORING:2005/06 REVENUE OUTTURN & 2006/07 
BUDGET   

 
 A report by the Head of Financial Services was submitted (a copy of 

which is appended in the Minute Book) which contained details of the 
outturn of revenue expenditure for 2005/06 and the variations 
between the original and revised budget provision for that year. 
 
Having noted the total net variations of £1.986m from the original 
budget and the action to be taken to enhance the budget monitoring 
process in the future, it was - 
 
RESOLVED 
 

(a) that the spending variations for the revenue budget 
2005/06 be noted; 

 
(b) that the preliminary view of additional savings required 

in 2006/07 be noted; and 
 
(c) that the action to be taken to improve financial 

monitoring as outlined in Annex D to the report be 
noted. 



 
40. CAPITAL MONITORING 2005/06 OUTTURN AND 2006/07 BUDGET  
 
 A report by the Head of Financial Services was submitted (a copy of 

which is appended in the Minute Book) detailing the outturn of capital 
expenditure during 2005/06, and the implications for 2006/07. 
 
Having noted those projects which had been delayed in 2005/06 and 
information on the schemes which had incurred additional costs, it 
was 
 
RESOLVED 
 

(a) that the capital schemes monitoring reproduced  at 
Annex B to the report now submitted be noted; 

 
(b) that the spending variations reported in paragraphs 2.3 

and 2.4 of the report and the receipt of additional 
disabled facilities grant be noted; 

 
(c) that the deferrals from 2005/06 and the forecast 

variations for the current year as set out in paragraph 
4.1 be noted; and 

 
(d) that the revenue implications of the variations in 

2006/07 and 2007/08 be noted.  
 

41. BUDGET AND MTP PROCESS 2007/2012   
 
 Consideration was given to a report by the Head of Financial Services 

(a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) regarding the 
preparation, consideration and review of the financial strategy, 
2007/08 Budget and the 2008/12 Medium Term Plan. 
 
Having been advised of the views expressed by the Overview and 
Scrutiny Panel (Corporate and Strategic Framework), the Cabinet 
 
RESOLVED 
 

(a) that the timetable and stages for considering the 
financial strategy, budget and MTP be approved; and 

 
 
(b) that the proposed approach to identify savings be 

noted. 
 

42. MEDIUM TERM PLAN:  REQUEST FOR THE RELEASE OF FUNDS   
 
 With the assistance of a report by the Head of Financial Services (a 

copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) the Cabinet 
 
RESOLVED 
 

that the relevant funding as outlined in the revised Annex A 
to the report now submitted be released from the Medium 
Term Plan (Scheme Ref: 615) in respect of the Social 
Housing Grant for Affordable Housing. 



 
43. QUARTERLY SUMMARY OF DEBTS WRITTEN OFF   
 
 The Cabinet received and noted the report by the Head of Revenue 

Services (a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) 
summarising debts which had been written off during April-June 2006 
as irrecoverable. 
 

44. HOUSING STRATEGY 2006-11   
 
 By way of a report by the Head of Housing Services (a copy of which 

is appended in the Minute Book) Members were acquainted with the 
content of the Housing Strategy 2006-11, Empty Homes Strategy 
2006-11 and Homeless Strategy 2006-08. 
 
Having been advised that the documents would be submitted to Go-
East, in September 2006, the Cabinet 
 
RESOLVED 
 

that the Council be recommended to approve the Housing 
Strategy 2006-11, Empty Homes Strategy 2006-11 and 
Homelessness Strategy 2006-08 for submission to Go-East. 

 
45. THE DUTY TO PROMOTE RACE EQUALITY:  UPDATE TO RACE 

EQUALITY SCHEME   
 
 Consideration was given to a report by the Head of Policy (a copy of 

which is appended in the Minute Book) to which was attached a copy 
of a Race Equality Scheme for the Council as required by the Race 
Relations Act. 
 
Having noted the aims and objectives of the scheme and the 
associated action plan, the Cabinet 
 
RESOLVED 
 

that the contents of the Race Equality Scheme and 
associated Action Plan attached to the report now submitted 
be approved. 

 
46. QUALITY OF LIFE STRATEGIES - ARTS CULTURE, MAJOR 

SPORTS FACILITIES, & GREEN INFRASTRUCTURE.   
 
 By way of a report by the Head of Planning Services, the Cabinet was 

invited to consider three Quality of Life Documents:  
 

♦ Green Infrastructure Strategy for the Cambridge Sub-
Region; 

♦ A major sports facilities strategy for the Cambridge Sub-
Region; and 

♦ Cambridge Sub-Region Culture and Arts Strategy 
commissioned by Cambridgeshire Horizons to help shape 
and guide growth across the sub-region.  Copies of the 
documents are appended in the Minute Book. 

 
Whereupon, it was  



 
RESOLVED 
 

(a) that the Green Infrastructure Strategy for the 
Cambridge Sub-Region be adopted as technical 
guidance to guide the preparation of any open 
space/recreation/leisure strategies and as a material 
consideration in the determination of planning 
applications and appeals; 

 
(b) that projects in the Green Infrastructure Strategy for 

the Cambridge Sub-Region in Huntingdonshire be 
considered for incorporation in the forthcoming 
Planning Obligations Supplementary Planning 
Document; and 

 
 
(c) that the content of the Cambridge Sub-Region Culture 

and Arts Strategy and the Major Sports Facilities 
Strategy be noted and the outcomes of further 
discussion with Cambridgeshire Horizons and 
adjoining authorities on the provision and financing of 
strategic sports and culture and arts facilities awaited.  

 
47. EAST OF ENGLAND PLAN: REPORT OF EXAMINATION IN 

PUBLIC   
 
 With the aid of a report by the Head of Planning Services (a copy of 

which is appended in the Minute Book) the Cabinet was acquainted 
with a summary of the independent Panel’s report of the Public 
Examination of the draft East of England Plan. Members were 
reminded that the plan outlined the strategic planning approach 
proposed for the East of England until 2021 and would set out the 
Strategic Planning Framework to guide future development.  
 
In considering the terms of a suggested response, Members also 
endorsed references with regard to a limitation of four sub-regions in 
the Eastern Region and the need for appropriate steps to ensure the 
availability of adequate water resources.   
 
RESOLVED 
 

that the Head of Planning Services, after consultation with 
the Executive Councillor for Planning Strategy, be 
authorised to make representations to the East of England 
Regional Assembly based on the content of paragraph 3 of 
the report now submitted. 

 
48. GREAT FEN PROJECT - MEMORANDUM OF AGREEMENT   
 
 Further to Minute No.02/32 and by way of report by the Director of 

Operational Services (a copy of which is appended in the Minute 
Book) Members were acquainted with progress on the project to 
restore over 3,000 hectares of wetland in and around the Woodwalton 
Fen and Holme Fen Nature Reserves by way of a partnership of 
organisations comprising the District Council, the Environment 
Agency, English Nature and the Wildlife Trust for Cambridgeshire. 



 
Having considered the content of the draft Memorandum of 
Agreement designed to replace and strengthen the existing 
Memorandum of Understanding for the project, the Cabinet 
 
RESOLVED 
 

that the Director of Operational Services be authorised to 
sign a Memorandum of Agreement between the Wildlife 
Trust, English Nature, Environment Agency and the District 
Council in relation to the Great Fen Project. 

 
49. ST NEOTS CONSERVATION AREA:  BOUNDARY REVIEW, 

CHARACTER STATEMENT AND MANAGEMENT PLAN 
CONSULTATION DOCUMENTS   

 
 Consideration was given to a report by the Head of Planning Services 

(a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) to which was 
attached draft copies of a Boundary Review, Character Statement 
and Management Plan for the St Neots Conservation Area. 
 
In noting the main aims and objectives of the documents, Members 
were advised that the boundary review proposed to amalgamate the 
existing conservation areas in St. Neots, Eynesbury and Eaton Socon 
in line with English Heritage’s general guidance on the management 
of conservation areas.  Whereupon, it was 
 
RESOLVED 
 

that the Boundary Review, Character Statement and 
Management Plan for the St Neots Conservation Area be 
approved as a basis for public consultation. 

 
50. CONFIDENTIALITY AGREEMENT   
 
 Members considered a report by the Head of Legal and Estates (a 

copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) regarding the possible 
relocation of Marshall of Cambridge Aerospace Limited and the 
availability of the Company’s business plans in order to inform 
discussion among the local authorities and other organisations 
involved.   
 
Having acknowledged the commercially sensitive nature of the 
business plan, the Cabinet 
 
RESOLVED 
 

that the Director of Central Services be authorised to enter 
into a Confidentiality Agreement with Marshall of Cambridge 
Aerospace Limited on behalf of the District Council and the 
Director of Operational Services appointed as the 
designated Officer under the Agreement. 

 
51. CITIZENS ADVICE BUREAU, HUNTINGDON   
 
 Consideration was given to a report by the Head of Legal and Estates 

(a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) outlining details of a 



request from the Citizens Advice Bureau for the Council to act as a 
guarantor of a lease of new premises, in All Saints Passage, 
Huntingdon. 
 
Whereupon, it was 
 
RESOLVED 
 

that the Executive Director of Central Services, be 
authorised to approve arrangements for the Council to act 
as guarantor for a lease of premises in All Saints Passage, 
Huntingdon to the Citizens Advise Bureau. 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Chairman 
 


